
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Audit Committee 
 
 

Date: Monday, 1st February, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Ashfield District Council’s YouTube Channel 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCFr4nJ9HVt9NAg1MlRMb4kw/featured


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor David Walters 

 
Councillors:  
John Baird Jim Blagden 
Christian Chapman Arnie Hankin 
Kevin Rostance Dave Shaw 

 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held at the 
time and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out 
below. 
 

 
Carol Cooper-Smith 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 30 November 2020.  
 
 

5 - 8 

4.   Mazars: Annual Audit Letter - Year Ending 31 March 2020.  
 
 

9 - 26 

5.   Mazars: Audit Strategy Memorandum - Year Ending 31 March 
2021.  
 
 

27 - 60 

6.   Capital Strategy.  
 
 

61 - 100 

7.   Treasury Management Strategy.  
 
 

101 - 140 

8.   Corporate Risk Update.  
 
 

141 - 214 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Virtual Meeting held on Monday, 30th November, 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor David Walters in the Chair; 

 Councillors John Baird, Christian Chapman, 
Arnie Hankin, Kevin Rostance and Dave Shaw. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Jim Blagden. 
 

Officers Present: Bev Bull, Lynn Cain, Peter Hudson and 
Mike Joy. 
 

In Attendance: Mandy Marples and Hannah McDonald (CMAP). 
 

 
 

AC.18 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
AC.19 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 October 2020, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 
Councillor Christian Chapman requested that his concerns in relation to the 
annually recurrent underspend on the Housing Capital Programme be noted. 
 

 
AC.20 Treasury Management Mid Year Report 2020/21 

 
 The Council’s Chief Accountant presented the report and asked Members to 

consider the Treasury Management mid-year report, written in compliance with 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury 
Management Code of Practice, which covered the following: 
 

 An economic update for the 2020/21 financial year as at 30 September 
2020; 

 The Council’s capital position and 6 month performance (including 
prudential indicators); 

 The Council’s investment portfolio for 2020/21; 

 The Council’s borrowing position for 2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the mid-year report, as presented be received and noted; 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

b) the changes to the 2020/21 Prudential Indicators following in year changes 
to the 2020/21 Capital Programme, be approved; 

 
c) the reported breach of Treasury Management Strategy, as outlined in the 

report, be noted. 
 

 
AC.21 Audit Progress Report 

 
 Mandy Marples, CMAP’s Audit Manager, presented the report and 

summarised audit progress between 6 October 2020 and 17 November 2020, 
with one assignment
[...]
ation. 
 
 

Page 6



 

 
AC.23 Mid Year Investment Property Performance 2020/21 

(Exempt by virtue of Paragraph 3) 
 

 The Council’s Chief Accountant gave Members an update regarding the 6 
month performance and monitoring of the Council’s Commercial and 
Investment Property portfolio. 
 
RESOLVED 
that performance in relation to the Council’s Commercial and Investment 
Property portfolio, as presented, be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.37 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Audit Letter

Ashfield District Council

Year ending 31 March 2020

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Contents

01

02

03

04

05

06

Executive summary

Audit of the financial statements

Value for money conclusion

Other reporting responsibilities

Our fees

Forward look

1

Our reports are prepared in the context of the ‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies’ issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments
Ltd. Reports and letters prepared by appointed auditors and addressed to members or officers are prepared for the sole use of the Council. No
responsibility is accepted to any member or officer in their individual capacity or to any third party. Our written consent must first be obtained before this
document, or any part of it, is disclosed to a third party.

Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Mazars, an international advisory and accountancy group. Mazars LLP is registered by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales.

Page 10



1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2

Purpose of the Annual Audit Letter

Our Annual Audit Letter summarises the work we have undertaken as the auditor for Ashfield District
Council (the Council) for the year ended 31 March 2020. Although this letter is addressed to the Council,
it is designed to be read by a wider audience including members of the public and other external
stakeholders.

Our responsibilities are defined by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the 2014 Act) and the
Code of Audit Practice issued by the National Audit Office (the NAO). The detailed sections of this letter
provide details on those responsibilities, the work we have done to discharge them, and the key findings
arising from our work. These are summarised below.

Executive summary
Audit of the 

financial 
statements

Value for money 
conclusion

Other reporting 
responsibilities Our fees Forward look

Area of 
responsibility

Assessment Summary

Audit of the financial 
statements


[Green]

Our auditor’s report issued on 11 December 2020 
included our opinion that the financial statements: 

• give a true and fair view of the Council’s financial 
position as at 31 March 2020 and of its expenditure 
and income for the year then ended; and

• have been prepared properly in accordance with the 
CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2019/20

Other information 
published alongside 
the audited financial 
statements


[Green]

Our auditor’s report included our opinion that: 

• the other information in the Statement of Accounts is 
consistent with the audited financial statements. 

Value for money 
conclusion


[Green]

Our auditor’s report concluded that we are satisfied that 
in all significant respects, the Council has put in place 
proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources for the year ended 
31 March 2020

Reporting to the group
auditor


[Green]

In line with group audit instructions, issued by the NAO 
on 4th November, we reported to the group auditor in line 
with the requirements applicable to the Council’s Whole 
of Government Accounts return.

Statutory reporting 


[Green]

Our auditor’s report confirmed that we did not use our 
powers under s24 of the 2014 Act to issue a report in the 
public interest or to make written recommendations to 
the Council.

Page 11



2. AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Executive summary
Audit of the 

financial 
statements

Value for money 
conclusion

Other reporting 
responsibilities Our fees Forward look

3

Opinion on the financial statements Unqualified

The scope of our audit and the results of our work

The purpose of our audit is to provide reasonable assurance to users that the financial statements are free
from material error. We do this by expressing an opinion on whether the statements are prepared, in all
material respects, in line with the financial reporting framework applicable to the Council and whether they
give a true and fair view of the Council's financial position as at 31 March 2020 and of its financial
performance for the year then ended.

Our audit was conducted in accordance with the requirements of the Code of Audit Practice issued by the
National Audit Office and International Standards on Auditing. These require us to consider whether:

• the accounting policies are appropriate to the Council's circumstances and have been consistently
applied and adequately disclosed;

• the significant accounting estimates made by management in the preparation of the financial
statements are reasonable; and

• the overall presentation of the financial statements provides a true and fair view.

Our auditor’s report, stated that in our view, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the Council’s
financial position as at 31 March 2020 and of its financial performance for the year then ended.

Our auditor’s report was modified to include an emphasis of matters paragraph, drawing attention to the
financial statement disclosure explaining that Covid19 had contributed to ‘material valuation uncertainty’ in
the valuation of the Council’s land & buildings and investment properties and in the Council’s share of
Nottinghamshire Pension Fund’s property assets.

Page 12



2. AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Executive summary
Audit of the 

financial 
statements

Value for money 
conclusion

Other reporting 
responsibilities Our fees Forward look

4

Our approach to
[...]
here were risks of material
misstatement in the Council's financial statements that required special audit consideration. We reported
significant risks identified at the planning stage to the Audit Committee within our Audit Strategy
Memorandum and provided details of how we responded to those risks in our Audit Completion Report. The
table below outlines the identified significant risks, the work we carried out on those risks and our
conclusions.

Identified significant risk Our response Our findings and conclusions

Management override of controls

In all entities, management at various 
levels within an organisation are in a 
unique position to perpetrate fraud 
because of their ability to manipulate 
accounting records and prepare 
fraudulent financial statements by 
overriding controls that otherwise 
appear to be operating effectively. Due 
to the unpredictable way in which such 
override could occur, we consider 
there to be a risk of material 
misstatement due to fraud and thus a 
significant risk on all audits.

We addressed this risk through 
performing audit work over:

• Accounting estimates 
impacting on amounts 
included in the financial 
statements;

• Consideration of identified 
significant transactions 
outside the normal course of 
business; and

• Journals recorded in the 
general ledger and other 
adjustments made in 
preparation of the financial 
statements.

Our audit procedures have not 
identified any material errors or 
uncertainties in the financial 
statements, or other matters that 
we wish to bring to Members’ 
attention in relation to 
management override of 
controls.

Page 14



2. AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Executive summary
Audit of the 

financial 
statements

Value for 
money 

conclusion

Other reporting 
responsibilities Our fees Forward look

6

Our response to significant audit risks

Identified significant risk Our response Our findings and conclusions

Valuation of property, 
plant and equipment

Land and buildings are a 
significant balance on the 
Council’s balance sheet. 

The valuation of land and 
buildings is complex and is 
subject to a number of 
management assumptions 
and judgements.

Due to the high degree of 
estimation uncertainty 
associated, we have 
determined there is a 
significant risk in this area.

This risk covers:

- HRA Council Dwellings

- Investment Properties

- Other PPE related 
assets

We addressed this risk through performing 
the following audit work:

• critically assessed the Council's valuers 
scope of work, qualifications, objectivity 
and independence to carry out the 
required programme of revaluations;

• considered whether the overall 
revaluation methodologies used by the 
Council’s valuers are in line with industry 
practice, the CIPFA Code of Practice and 
the Council’s accounting policies;

• assessed whether valuation movements 
are in line with market expectations by 
using third party information provided by 
Gerald Eve to provide information on 
regional valuation trends;

• critically assessed the treatment of the 
upward and downward revaluation 
movements in the Council’s financial 
statements with regards to the 
requirements of the CIPFA Code of 
Practice;

• critically assessed the approach that the 
Council adopts to ensure that assets are 
not subject to revaluation in 2019/20 are 
materially correct, including considering 
the robustness of that approach in light of 
the valuation information reported by the 
Council’s valuers; and

• tested a sample of items of capital 
expenditure, disposals and 
reclassifications (where balances are 
material) to confirm that the amounts 
used and accounting treatment applied is 
appropriate in line with the CIPFA Code 
of Practice

The procedures we have undertaken
have not identified to date any material
errors or uncertainties in the financial
statements, or other matters that we wish
to bring to Members’ attention except for
one adjustment made in regards to
Investment Property re
[...]
costs associated with 2019/20, including, but not limited 

to:
• Impact of ‘Material Valuation Uncertainty’ in Council’s Assets 

and its share of Pension Fund Assets
• Updating audit risk assessments, including the value for 

money conclusion
• Additional considerations of estimation uncertainty in going 

concern, 
• Changes impacting pension liabilities through McCloud & 

Goodwin

£7,952

£5,032

Final audit fee £56,132

Assurance**:
• Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts Return £3,250

Other non-Code work Nil Nil

Page 23



15

Executive summary
Audit of the 

financial 
statements

Value for money 
conclusion

Other reporting 
responsibilities Our fees Forward look

15

6. FORWARD LOOK: AUDIT CHANGES 2020/21

Changes to the Code of Audit Practice

The Code of Audit Practice (the Audit Code), issued by the Comptroller and Auditor General, prescribes the
way we carry out our responsibilities as your auditors. On 1st April 2020 a new Code came in to force and will
apply to our work from 2020/21 onwards.

The new Audit Code continues to apply the requirements of International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) to our
audit of the financial statements. While there are changes to the ISAs that are effective from 2020/21 the
Audit Code has not introduced any changes to the scope of our audit of the financial statements. We will
continue to give our opinion on the financial statements in our independent auditor’s report.

There are however significant changes to the work on value for money arrangements, and the way we report
the outcomes of our work to you.

The auditor’s work on value for money arrangements

From 2020/21 we are still required to satisfy ourselves that you have made proper arrangements for securing
the economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your use of resources, however unlike under the 2015 Audit
Code, we will no longer report in the form of a conclusion on arrangements. Instead, where our work
identifies significant weaknesses in arrangements, we are required to report those weaknesses to you, along
with the actions that need to be taken to address those weaknesses.

Our work will focus on three criteria specified in the revised Audit Code:

• Financial sustainability: how the body plans and managers its resources to ensure it can continue to
deliver its services;

• Governance: how the body ensures that it makes informed decisions and properly manages its risks;
and

• Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness: how the body uses information about its costs and
performance to improve the way it manages and delivers its services.

Under the new Audit Code, we will be expected to report and make recommendations as soon as we identify
a significant weakness in arrangements, as opposed to reporting our conclusion on arrangements at the end
of the audit cycle as has previously been the case.

Reporting the results of the auditor’s work

We currently issue you with an Annual Audit Letter which provides a summary of our work across all aspects
of our audit. From 2020/21 the Annual Audit Letter will be replaced by the Auditor’s Annual Report. This will
continue to provide a summary of our work over the year of audit but will also include a detailed commentary
on your arrangements in place to achieve economy, efficiency and effectiveness. This commentary replaces
the conclusion on arrangements that was previously provided and will include details of any significant
weakness identified and reported to you, follow up of any previous recommendations made, and the our view
as to whether recommendations have been implemented satisfactorily.

The new Audit Code will result in additional officer time and auditor time and fees.

Page 24



16

Executive summary
Audit of the 

financial 
statements

Value for money 
conclusion

Other reporting 
responsibilities Our fees Forward look

16

6. FORWARD LOOK: AUDIT CHANGES 2020/21

Redmond Review

In September 2020, Sir Tony Redmond published the findings of his independent rev
[...]
20/21 onwards.  The Audit Code has not introduced any changes to the scope of our 
audit of the financial statements. There are however significant changes to the work on value for money 
arrangements, and the way we report the outcomes of our work to you. 

The auditor’s work on value for money arrangements

From 2020/21 we are still required to satisfy ourselves that you have made proper arrangements for securing 
the economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your use of resources, however unlike under the 2015 Audit Code, 
we will no longer report in the form of a conclusion on arrangements.  

Under the new Audit Code, we will be expected to report and make recommendations as soon as we identify a 
significant weakness in arrangements, as opposed to reporting our conclusion on arrangements at the end of 
the audit cycle as has previously been the case.

Our Approach

Our work will focus on three criteria specified in the revised Audit Code:

• Financial sustainability: how the body plans and managers its resources to ensure it can continue to 
deliver its services; 

• Governance: how the body ensures that it makes informed decisions and properly manages its risks; and

• Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness: how the body uses information about its costs and 
performance to improve the way it manages and delivers its services. 

Our work will follow the structure as shown in the following table and will be kept under continuous review.

Phase Steps

Planning We will perform a detailed risk assessment, drawing from a variety of sources, 
including, but not limited to:

• Meetings with management and self-assessments

• Views of the Audit Committee

• Supporting guidance from the National Audit Office, including indicators of 
significant weaknesses

• Sector developments and any local issues

• Board & Committee reports

• The Annual Governance Statement and Annual Report

• The work of internal audit

• Risk registers and risk management reporting

• T
[...]
which are required by 

MHCLG guidance and CIPFA . 
3. Annex 3 shows the process for acquiring Commercial Investment Properties.  

 
The strategy has been refreshed and updated for 2021/22.  The main changes are to reflect that 
the current capital programme (to be approved February 2021) does not include any plans for 
further Commercial Property Investment, the last acquisition was made on 2nd April 2020.     This 
is to ensure the Council maintains access to PWLB as a borrowing source for its capital plans. 
Annex 3 - the acquisition process for Commercial Investment Properties remains included to 
demonstrate the process the Council used for acquiring its current Investment Property portfolio.  

 
Implications 
 
Corporate Plan: 
This Capital Strategy will allow delivery of the priorities in the Capital Programme, which is aligned 
to the Corporate Plan. 
 
 

Page 62



Legal: 
It is a statutory requirement to produce a Capital Strategy. Relevant statutory powers and 
requirements are described in the Appendix to this report. 
 
Finance: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Risk: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Human Resources: 
Not applicable. 
 
Environmental/Sustainability 
Not applicable. 
 
Equalities: 
Not applicable. 
 
Other Implications: 
Not applicable. 
 
 
Reason(s) for Urgency  
Not applicable. 
 
Reason(s) for Exemption 
Not applicable. 
  
 
Background Papers 

 CIPFA Prudential Code 2017 Edition  

 CIPFA Treasury Management Code 2017 Edition  

 CIPFA Prudent Property Investment  

 MHCLG Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments (3rd Edition) Issued under 
Section 15(1)(a) of the Local Government Act 2003. 

 MHCLG Statutory Guidance on Minimum Revenue Provision Issued under Section 21(1A) of 
the Local Government Act 2003. 

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 

No implications 

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

The det
[...]
nd Skills 
 
16.1 In order to deliver this Capital Strategy it is important that the Council employs 

and /or has access to competently skilled people in order to manage the 
delivery of the Capital Programme.  The Council’s S151 Officer has the 
overall responsibility for the Capital and Treasury Management activities so 
needs to be professionally qualified and undertake ongoing CPD in these 
areas.  This should be underpinned by experienced staff who can support the 
S151 Officer in meeting these requirements.  Additionally, professional advice 
can be bought in from external providers.  The Council’s current Treasury 
Management Advisors are Link Asset Services.  The contract for Treasury 
Management Advisors is currently out to tender for a new contract from the 
1st April 2021.   

 
16.2 Training should also be provided to those Members and Officers that are 

involved in the monitoring and delivery of the Capital Strategy and 
Programme and this should be regularly updated.  Appropriate project 
management training should also be provided to project leads, Officers and 
Members responsible for each of the Capital schemes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 76



          Annex 1   
 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMERCIAL PROPERTY INVESTMENT STRATEGY  

 
This Commercial Property Investment Strategy document outlines the 
rationale, process and risk management in relation to previous Commercial 
Property Investment acquisitions and the on-going management of the 
Commercial Property Investment portfolio.  

 
The current capital programme (to be approved February 2021) does not 
include any plans for further Commercial Property Investment, the last 
acquisition was made on 2nd April 2020.      

 
 
1. Key Principles 

1.1 The core function of the Council is to deliver statutory and other services to 

local residents.  Reductions in government funding has required local 

authorities to look at the options for balancing the budget. Inv
[...]
financial year 2021/22. 
The report includes:  
 

 Treasury Management Policy;  

 Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS)  

 Borrowing Strategy  

 Annual Investment Strategy  

 Minimum Revenue Provision Policy;  

 Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Indicators  

 Treasury Management Practices: Risk Management.  
 
It has been prepared in accordance with the Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of 
Practice (the Code), issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), 
and Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Local Government 
Investment Guidance. 
 
 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 7



Recommendation(s) 

 
1) For Audit Committee to review and note the contents of the Treasury Management Strategy 
(TMS) for 2021/22 
 
2) For Audit Committee to recommend to Cabinet that they approve the Treasury Management 

Policy Statement incorporating:  

 Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS)  

 Borrowing Strategy  

 Annual Investment Strategy  

 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy;  

 Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Indicators  

 Treasury Management Practices: Risk Management. 
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
In accordance with Financial Regulation C.31. The Audit Committee is responsible for providing 
effective scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy and policies. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
None. It is a requirement of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code for all Local Authorities to have 
a Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) and a requirement of MHCLG Statutory Guidance on Local 
Government Investments to have an Investment Strategy. 
 
Detailed Information 
The TMS contains:  

 Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS), which outlines what treasury 
management  is and how it is managed by its borrowing an investment activities  

 Annual Borrowing Strategy, which outlines sources of borrowing  

 Annual Investment Strategy for Treasury Manage
[...]
s the organisation. Four membership subscriptions to 
ALARM have been purchased and this will allow for the access to training and development 
resources which will be used in a rolling programme to continue to embed risk management 
across the organisation. 

 

 A Risk Appetite Framework has now been developed which defines risk appetite together with 
a statement relating to the Council’s position on its openness to risk. The framework also 
incorporates a risk rating score matrix which will identify the level at which the risk will need to 
be monitored. Previously there was no methodology in deciding what was referred to the 
Corporate Risk Register. The Risk Appetite Framework is now referenced at 1.8.of the 
Corporate Risk Strategy. 
 

 As no defined methodology for placing risks on the Corporate Risk Register existed, the matrix 
will now determine at what score the risk will need to be elevated to the Corporate Risk Register 
in line with limits on acceptable risk appetite. Aligned with the Risk Appetite Framework, the 
table below describes the type of action required in accordance with our risk appetite. 
 
Risk rating 
Score 

Risk rating action required 

18-24 (A) Risks at this level sit above the tolerance of the Council and are of 
such magnitude that they form the Council’s biggest risks. The 
Council is not willing to take risks at this level and action should be 
taken immediately to manage the risk. 
Corporate Risks, monitored by CLT 

15-16 (B) These risks are within the upper limit of risk appetite. While these 
risks can be tolerated, controls should be identified to bring the risk 
down to a more manageable level where possible. 
Corporate Risks, monitored by CLT 

5-12 These risks sit on the borders of the Council’s risk appetite and so 
while they don’t pose an immediate threat, they are still risks that 
should remain under review. If the impact or likelihood increases 
then risk owners should seek to manage the increase. 
Corporate Risk 
[...]
as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 November 2020.
	4 Mazars: Annual Audit Letter - Year Ending 31 March 2020.
	5 Mazars: Audit Strategy Memorandum - Year Ending 31 March 2021.
	6 Capital Strategy.
	Enc. 1 for Capital Strategy

	7 Treasury Management Strategy.
	Enc. 1 for Treasury Management Strategy

	8 Corporate Risk Update.
	Enc. 3 Corporate Risk Register
	Enc. 1 Corporate Risk Strategy
	Enc. 2 Risk Appetite Framework




Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Virtual Meeting held on Monday, 1st February, 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor David Walters in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jim Blagden, Christian Chapman, 
Arnie Hankin and Dave Shaw. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor John Baird. 
 

Officers Present: Bev Bull, Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, 
Joanne Froggatt, Peter Hudson and Mike Joy. 
 

In Attendance: David Hoose (Mazars), 
Hannah McDonald and Mandy Marples (CMAP). 

 
 
 
 

AC.24 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
AC.25 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 November 2020, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
AC.26 Mazars: Annual Audit Letter - Year Ending 31 March 2020 

 
 David Hoose, Mazars Engagement Lead, presented the Annual Audit Letter 

for 2019/20. The Letter provided a summary of the work undertaken by Mazars 
as the auditor for Ashfield District Council for the year ended 31 March 2020.  
The overall conclusions were positive and pleasing. 
 
The two significant risks, having been evaluated, had not identified any 
material errors or uncertainties in the financial statements, or other matters 
that needed to be brought to Members’ attention. 
 
In relation to the auditor’s report, Members acknowledged that it had been 
modified to include an ‘emphasis of matters’ paragraph, which drew attention 
to the fact that Covid-19 had contributed to ‘material valuation uncertainty’ in 
the valuation of the Council’s land & buildings and investment properties and 
in the Council’s share of Nottinghamshire Pension Fund’s property assets. The 
‘emphasis of matters’ paragraph was consistent across Nottinghamshire 
Councils and beyond.   
 



 

The Value For Money (VFM) conclusion had also resulted, in all significant 
respects, that the Council had put in place proper arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2020, as presented 
to Committee, be received and noted. 
 

 
AC.27 Mazars: Audit Strategy Memorandum - Year Ending 31 March 2021 

 
 David Hoose presented the Audit Strategy Memorandum for the year ending 

31 March 2021 to Committee which gave an overview of the audit’s scope and 
responsibilities, timelines and methodology for the coming financial year. 
 
Three significant audit risks in relation to Management Override of Controls, 
Defined Benefit Liability Valuation and Valuation of Property, Plant and 
Equipment were noted as being the same as the previous year with no new 
risks being added for consideration. 
 
In relation to the Value for Money (VFM) risk assessment, a new Code came 
into force on 1 April 2020. From 2020/21 onwards and unlike the requirements 
of the 2015 Audit Code, Mazars would no longer be required to report in the 
form of a conclusion on arrangements. 
 
Under the new Audit Code, it would be expected that a report and 
recommendations would be made to the Council as soon as any significant 
weakness in arrangements were identified, as opposed to reporting the 
conclusion on arrangements at the end of the audit cycle as has previously 
been the case. The work would now be focussing on three criteria specified in 
the revised Audit Code, namely financial sustainability, governance and 
improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 
 
Committee acknowledged the proposed audit fees, as outlined in the report, 
which reflected the additional work to be undertaken in the 2020/21 financial 
year. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the Audit Strategy Memorandum for 2020/21, as presented to Committee, 
be received and noted. 
 

 
AC.28 Capital Strategy 

 
 Committee were requested to consider the refreshed Capital Strategy for 

2021/22 as presented.  Members acknowledged the key change in that the 
current capital programme (to be approved February 2021) did not include any 
plans for further commercial property investment with the last acquisition being 
made on 2nd April 2020 and the revised (lower) Public Works Loans Board 
(PWLB) rates available to those Councils not pursuing debt for yield 
investment strategies. 
 
 



 

RESOLVED that 
a) the contents of the Capital Strategy for 2020/21 including Annexes 1-3; as 

presented, be received and noted; 
 
b) Cabinet and Council be recommended to approve the Capital Strategy, 

Commercial Property Investment Strategy and Commercial Property 
Indicators, as outlined in the report. 

 
 

AC.29 Treasury Management Strategy 
 

 Committee were asked to consider the Treasury Management Strategy for the 
2021/22 financial year, as presented and to note the operational boundaries 
and prudential indicators and the minor change in relation to the addition of 
allowing loans to third parties.  
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the content of the Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) for 2021/22, as 

presented, be received and noted; 
 
b) Cabinet be recommended to approve the Treasury Management Policy 

Statement which incorporated the following: 
 

 Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 

 Borrowing Strategy 

 Annual Investment Strategy 

 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy; 

 Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Indicators 

 Treasury Management Practices: Risk Management. 
 

 
AC.30 Corporate Risk Update. 

 
 The Assistant Director, Corporate Services and Transformation presented the 

Corporate Risk Register, Corporate Risk Strategy and following a review by 
the Council’s Internal Audit provider, the revised Risk Appetite Framework 
used to identify, assess and monitor risk at a corporate level. 
 
Committee considered the methodology of the new Risk Appetite Framework 
which defined risk appetite together with a statement relating to the Council’s 
position on its openness to risk. The framework also incorporated a risk rating 
score matrix which identified the level at which the risk would need to be 
monitored. 
 
To conclude, Members discussed the current risk position and the impact on 
risk caused by the Covid pandemic.  Areas of increased risk included universal 
credit and subsequent collection/enforcement of rent payments, increasing 
levels of rent arrears within the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and the 
ongoing solidity of the Council’s commercial investment portfolio.  
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the Corporate Risk Register and progress against current corporate risks 

including significant items, as presented, be received and noted; 



 

 
b) the updated Corporate Risk Strategy and new Risk Appetite Framework be 

endorsed prior to Cabinet approval; 
 

c) the Assistant Director, Corporate Services and Transformation be 
requested to consider the possibility of earmarking risks within the Risk 
Register to indicate which areas are within the Council’s control to mitigate 
against and which are more affected by outside influences i.e. Central 
Government. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.04 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


